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lvlMALA D. HARRIS 
Attomey General of California 
JAt'IE ZACK SIMON 
Supervising Deputy Atto111ey General 
CAROLYNE EVANS 
Deputy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 289206 

455 Gn!den Gate A venue, Suite 11000 
San Francisen, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1211 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attome:psfiir Complainant 

FILED 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
SA~NlO 3"' ~ '~ 20~ 
BY • \-,' ¥c.:C ANALYST 

BE.FORE TSE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTl\H;NT OF CONSUMER AJ1'FAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFOlli'>'IA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Sujan TJtyagaraj, i\1.D. 

26 N. Sky Loop 
Roswell, NM 88201-8305 

Pllys!clan's a11d Surgeon's Certificate 
No. A13660l, 

Case No. 800-2016-021416 

ACCUSATION 

Respondent. 

19 , Complainant alleges: 

20 PARTIES 

l. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely i11 her offidal 

22 capacity as tho Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer 

23 Affairs (Board). 

24 2. On or about June l, 2015, the Medical Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's 

25 Certificate NumberA1366011D Sujan TI1yagaraJ, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and 

26 I Surgeon's Certificate is renewed and current witl1 an expiration date of June 30, 2017. However, , 

27 011 or abou.t April 25, 2016, the Board suspended Respondent's license pursuant to Business and 

23 Professions Code Section 2310. 

l ____ ., .. ~~~~~,-~~-w~--------·------
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1 JURISDICTION 

2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authoiity of the following 

3 laws. All section referenceJ> are to the Business and Professions Code unless o111e1wise indicated. 

4 4. Section 2227 of the Code provides in part that a licensee who is found guilty i.mder 

5 the Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not to 

6 exceed one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation mo11itoring, or 

7 such other action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems proper. 

8 5. Section 2305 of the Code states: 

9 "1110 revocation, suspension, or other discipline, restriction or limitation imposed by 

1 O a11other stale UJlOn a license or ce11ificate to practice medicine issued by that state, or the 

1 l revocation, suspension, or restriction of the authority to 11ractice medicine by an:y agency of the 

12 federal govenunent, that would have been gmunds for discipline in Califomia of a licensee under 

l 3 this chapter [Chapter 5, the l\lfodical Practice Act] shall constitute grounds .for disciplinary action 

14 for m1professional conduct against the licensee in this state." 

15 6. Section 141 of the Code states: 

16 "(a) For any licensee holding a license issued by a board under the jmisdiction of the 

17 department, a disciplinary action taken by another state, by any agency of the federal govemment, 

18 or by another cmmtry for any act substantially related to the practice regulated by the California 

19 license, may be a ground for disciplinary action by the respective state licensing board. A 

20 certified copy (Jf the record of the disciplinary aetio.u taken against the licensee hy anotl1cr state, 

21 an agency of the fode!'al gavemment, or another.country shall be conclusive evidence of the 

22 events related therein. 

23 "(b) Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from applying a specific statutory 

24 provision in the licensing aet administered by that board that provides for discipline based upon a 

25 disciplinary action tah.'l1 against the licensee by another state, an agency of the fedctal 

26 gove111111enr, or another country." 

27 /// 

28 Ill 
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CAUSE FQR DISCIPLINE l 
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(Discipline, Restriction, or Limitation Imposed by Another State) 

7. On 01· about March 25, 2016, the New Mexico Medical Board issued a "Notice of 

4 Summary Suspension" (New Mexico Order). The New Mexico Order summarily suspends 

5 Respondent's New Mexieo license to practice medicine because evidence indicates that Dr. Sujan 

6 Thyagaraj poses a clear and immediate danger to the public. The summary suspension is based 

7 on evidence that shows that on or about February 22, 2016 dudng a visit with a female patient, 

8 Respondent sexually assaulted the patient by placing his genitals in the patient's mouth, and by 

9 placing the patient's hands on his genitals. After the patient reported the incident to police, law 

1 o 1,"llforcement agents executed a search warrant at the office where the sexual assault on patient 

11 was alleged to have occurred and found evidence corroboratfog patient's allegations. When law 

J2 enforcement agents. attempted to serve a warrant for Respondent's DNA on or abm1t February 2l, 

13 2016, they leamed that Respondent had fiedthe country. 

14 8. On or about, February 24, 2016, a criminal complaint was filed against Respondent in 

15 Chavez Cmmty Magistrate Cotut Case No. M-7-FR-2016-00074 alleging one (l) count of 

J 6 violating Section 30-9-l l, NMSA, 1978 (Criminal Sexual Penetration). 

17 9. Respondent's conduct and the actions of the New Mexico Medical Board as set forth 

Jl.! ln paragraph 7, above, and within the actual New Mexico Board's documents, attached as Exhibit 

l 9 A, constitute unprofessional conduct and cause for discipline plll'suant to sections2305 and/or 

20 141 ofthe Code. 

21 

22 PRAYER 

23 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

24 and that following the he.aring, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: 

25 1. Revoking or SUSJ)ending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number Al 36601, 

26 issued to Sujan Thyagaraj, M.D.; 

27 2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval ofSqjan Thyagaraj, M.D.'s authority to 

28 supervise physician assistants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code; 

3 
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3. Ordering Sujan Thyagaraj, M.D., if placed on prob~tion, to pay the Board the costs of 

2 probation monitoring; and 

3 4. ·Taking such other and fl.1rlher action as deemed neeessary and proper. 
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6 Executive D cctor 
Medical Board of California 

7 Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
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BEFORE 'fHE NEW MEXICQ MEDICAL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF 
S'ClAN THY AGARAJ, 1\1.JJ, 

License No. MD2010.0267 

Respondent. 

) 
} 
} 
) 
) 
) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~-) 

TO: Sujan Thyug:nraj, M.D. 
405 West Country Club Rosd 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

No. 

Sujan Thyagaraj, M.D. 
26 North Sky Loop 
Roswell, New Me.~ieo 88201 

NOTICE OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTfflED THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTlCE 

MEDICINE !S SUMMARlLY SUSPENDED pursuant to NMSA 1978, Scclion 61-6· 

15.1 of the ML'llical Practice Act nnd NMSA 1978, Seclion 61-!-4 of the Unifom1 

Licensing Act. The New Mexico Medical Board ("Board") possesseR evidence indicating 

that you pose u clear and immediate danger lo the puhlic health and safety if you continue 

to practicci medicine, Such evidence, if not rehutted nt a later hearing, will justify the 

Board in imposing forther suspension or revocation of your license to practice medicine 

in the Stale of New Mexico undlor other disciplinary action taken against you by the 

Board. 111is summnry suspension is based on evidence that shows: 

A. On or nbout Febnrnry 22, 2.{)!6, during a visit with a female patfont 

(hereinafter referred to as "Patient"), you sexually assunlted Patient by plaeing your 

genitals in Patient's mouth, and by placing Patient's hands on your genitals, 

B. After Patient reported the incident to police, law enforcement agents 

exc;cuting a search wnrrant at the office where the sexunl assault on Patient was alleged to 

have occurred found evidence corroborating P,atient's llllcgations, 
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C. When law e11fbrc:cm~t agents attempted to sorve n warrant for your DNA 

on or about Fclmmry 23, :Wlo they leamcd thnt you'd fled the country. 

D. Ort February 24, 20!6, a criminal complaint wru; filed agui11sl you in 

Cbnvcz Counly Maglslrate Com't Case No. M· 7-FR-2016--00074 alleging one (l) count of 

violating Section 30·9· I l , N MSA. 197& (Criminal Snxnal P.enetration). 

E. On Mnrch 2, :20Hi, tbe B~•ard's iilvestigntive staff emnllcd you a copy of It 

Bourd Complaint bn!>ed on the above information, together with a letter u~~'"H yon In 

provide a writte;1 response to the nlleg;itians. As of this da.te, you lu1ve 11ot responded 10 

the allegations a.~ requested by the Board's and you not fom1ally 

notified lhe Bonrd of the nctions tnken by the .law enforcement ngcnt~y which filed 

criminal charges against yol.h 

In consideration of the aforementioned evidence in tho Bonn:l's possession, the 

Bonni FINDS AND CONCLUDES Iha! pose r1 clear danger to lhe 

public health and safety i r yo\I conti11uo to practice medkine in the Stnte of New Mexico. 

THEREJ"ORE, IT IS ORDER ED that your li1:en11e to 

practice ns a physician in tile St.ate of New Mexico is hereby SUMMARILY 

SUSPENDED until forther 13ourd. 

Pursuant to Board Rulw 16.10.5.l G NMAC, you are ontitled to a hearing on !hi; 

of this summary order within ( l .5) of a for a 

hearing. Your hefiring request shall be in wriling, nddrcss!ld to the Board, delivered by 

rclurn n:iceipt reqm:sted. You mo not required to oornp.ly wi!h 

summary action until service of this action has been made personally or certified mnll, 

known acl<lrru1s ns shown in the Board's roc(ll'O•S, er 



you have nehinl knowledge of th.is orcler, whichever comes first. 

hearing on lhL~ summary suspension order by counsel or by n licensed member of }'011r 

profession or both, lll'!d to present nll relevant ovide11c.e by means of witnesses, books, 

papors, documents imd olher evidence; to nKnmino all opposing witnesses who muy 

appear on any matter relevant to lhe issues nnd have ~ubpoent\S dt1ces OO!m issued as of 

right prior lo commom:i:ment lhe llcarin!J,, lo compel the altemlance of wl1nesses 

and !he pmdm:tion ofrelev11nt bnnks, papers, docu.ments 1111d oth10r evidence upon mnldnl! 

11 written rcqucs! therefore to the Bnurd. The issuance uf subpoenas 

commencement of the hearing rests w.i th the discretion of tlm Board i1r Hearing 0 rlicer. 

The issuance nf this S11111111ary Suspension is :i <lisclplinary evunt and wlll be 

reportt'rl to !h.e N utional l'ruciillcmer Data Bank and is l! public document, open to public 

.of March, 20Hi. 

NEW MEXlCO MEDICAL BOARD 

Mu~ico Medical Board 
Suuth Pacheee Street, Building 400 

Santa Fe, Mexico 87505 
Tel: 505-4'115·7220 
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KAMALA D. HAJtRIS 
Attomey General of California 
JANE ZACK SIMON 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CAROL YNR EVANS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 289206 

45.5 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1211 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE TUE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORi~IA 

DEPARTl\'lENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

SUJAN THYAGARAJ, M.n. 

26 N. Sky Loop 
Roswell, NM 88201-8305 

Physiciau's aud Surgeon's Certifi.cate No. 
Al36601 

· Case No. 800-2016-021416 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code §1 i520] 

Respondent 

21 On or about July 14, 2016, an employee of the Medical Bom·d of California (Board), served 

22 hy Certified Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 800-20 l 6-021416, Statement to Respondent, 

23 Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Govermmmt Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

24 l I 507. 7 to Sujan Thyagarnj, M.D. (Respondent) at his address of record witl1 the Board, which 

25 was and is 26 N. Sky Loop, Roswell, AZ 88201. According to the U.S. Postal Service Tracking 

26 Information, 011July26, 2016, the ceiiified mail was returned to the Board marked "Addressee 

27 Unknown." 

28 
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1 (Exhibit Package, Exhibit l 1: Accusation, the related documents, Declarations of Service, 

2 and U.S. Postal Service Tracking Infom1ation.) 

3 Respondent has not r<.'Spondcd to the Accusation. 011 August 1, 2016, an employee of the 

4 Attorney General's Office sent by certified and regular mail addressed to Respondent at his 

5 address of record a comicsyNotico of Default, advising Respondent of the Accusation, and 

6 providing Respondent with an opportunity to request relief from default According to the U.S. 

7 Postal Service Tracking Information, on August 4, 2016, notice was left since there was no 

8 autho.rized recipient available. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 2: Courtesy Notice ofDefimlt, proof of 

9 service and U.S. Postal Service Tracking Information.) 

10 FINDINGS OF FACT 

11 1. 

12 Complainant Kimberl,YKirclu11eyer is the Executive Director of the Board. The charges 

13 and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-0214 l 6 were at all times brought and made solely in 

14 the official capacity oftheBoard's Ex.ecutivc Director. 

15 lL 

16 On or about June I, 2015, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. 

17 Al36601 to Resp<l!ldent Said lieense expires on June 30, 2017; however the certificate is in a 

18 suspended status. On April 25, 2016, the Board issued a Full Out-of-State Suspension Order 

J 9 pursuant to Section 23 I O(a) of the Business ~md Professions Code. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 3: 

20 Certificate of License.) 

21 UL 

22 011 or about July 14, 2016, Respondent was served with an Aeeusation, alleging causes for 

23 disciplfo.e against Respondent. The Accusation m1d accompanying documents were duly served 

24 on Respondent. A courtesy Notice of Default was thereafter served on Respondent. Respondent 

25 failed to file a Notice ofDefonse. 

26 

27 

28 

1 The evidem;e.in suppo1i of this Default Decision and Order is contained in the "Exhibit 
Package." · 
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1 IV. 

2 The allegations of the Accusation are true as follows: 

3 On or about March 25, 2016, the New Mexico Medical Board issued a "Notice ofSummary 

4 Suspension" (New Mexico Order). The New Mexico Order summarily suspended Respondent's 

5 New Mexico license to practice medicine because evidence indicates that Dr. Sujan Thyagaraj 

6 poses a clear and immediate danger to the pi1blic. 'J11C summary suspension is based on evidence 

7 that shows that on or about February 22, 2016, during a visit with a female patient, Respondent 

8 sexually assaulted the patient by placing his genitals fo the patient's mouth, and by placing the 

9 patient's hands on his genitals. After the patient reported the incidentto police, Jaw enforcement 

JO agents executed a scareh warrant at the office where the sexual assault on the patient was alleged 

11 to have occurred aud found evidence corroboi:ating patient's allegations. When law enforcement 

12 agents attempted to serve a warrant for Respondent's DNA, on or about February 23, 2016, they 

l 3 learned that Respondent had fled the country. 

14 On or about, Febn;mry 24, 2016, a criminal complaint was filed against Respondent in 

15 Chavez County Magistrate Court Case No. M· 7-FR-2016-00074 alleging one (1) count of 

16 violating Scetion 30-9-11, NMSA, 1978 (Crimimtl Sexual Penetration). {Exhibit Package, 

17 Exhibit 1, Attachment A: Order of Suspension issued by the New Mexico Medical Board.) 

18 DETERM!NATION OF ISSUES 

19 Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent's condu<-i and the actions of the 

20 New Mexico Medical Board constitute unprofessional conduct and cause for discipline within the 

21 mcuning ofBusiness and Professions Code sections 2305and/or141. 

22 .QJ&DER 

23 lT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's CO!'tificate No. AJ36601, heretofore 

24 issued to Respondent SUJAN THYAGARAJ,M.D., is REVOKED. 

25 Respondent shall not be deprived of making a request for relief ii'Qm default as set forth in 

26 Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), lbt good cause shown. However, such showing 

27 must be made in writing by way of a motion to vacate the default decision and directed to the 

28 
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Medical Board of California at 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 958 J 5 within 

2 seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. 

3 TI1is Decision shall become effective on .llfil?:!;cllll?§r :s;i, 2016 

4 It is so ORDERED August 24, 201L~-·~·-·· 
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